
 

 

 
Older People's Partnership 

Wednesday 15 June 2016 

10.00 am - 12.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead 
House, Bracknell 
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item Description Page By Outcome 

1.   Apologies for Absence - Lizzie Rich  

2.   Minutes and Action Points 3 - 8 Mira Haynes  

3.   Green Gym update - Alex Rawle Presentation 

4.   Volunteer Passport Scheme - Phil Cook Verbal update 

5.   Digital Inclusion Plan 9 - 62 Age Concern Report 

6.   Planning for Later Life 63 - 64 Tracey Hedgecox Report 

7.   Older People's Strategy (Refresh) Separate Margaret Gent Report 

8.   Older People's Action Plan 65 - 114 Margaret Gent Report 

9.   Residential Care Contract and Support 
Charter 

- Margaret Gent Presentation 

10.   Accessible Information Standard 115 - 
154 

Rifit Hussain-
Curtis 

Presentation 

11.   New Vision of Care - Mira Haynes Update 

12.   AOB - All  

13.   Future Meetings -   

 Future meetings are scheduled for: 
21 September 2016 
7 December 2016 

   





Unrestricted 

Older People's Partnership 

Wednesday, 16 March 2016 

10.00  - 11.45 am 

Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead 
House, Bracknell 

 
 

 
Present: Philip Cook, Involve 

Tracey Hedgecox, Age Concern Bracknell 
Mira Haynes, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Clifton Thompson, Bracknell Forest Council 
Madeline Diver, CAB 
Linda Wells, Bracknell Forest Homes 
Janet Berry, Head of Community Learning and Skills 
Rifit Hussain-Curtis, Bracknell Forest Council 
 

In attendance: Hayley Maunder, Forestcare 
 

Apologies: Angela Harris, Bracknell Forest Council 
Tina Stevenson, Bracknell and District Citizens Advice Bureau 
 

Action Points 
 

Minute Item 

48   Minutes and Action Points from 16 December 2015 

 The minutes of the meeting on 16 December 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record.  
 
Matters arising 
Minute 39  
Mira agreed to follow up the invitation to the Council’s Transport Manager 
 
Minute 43 
Phil Cook corrected the minutes to note that the Voluntary Sector Emergency 
Planning Role was more about how the voluntary sector could get involved in 
emergency situations such as a a flu pandemic rather than in ongoing crises. It 
was reported that Phil had discussed with the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead on this issue, but that they were at the same exploratory stage as 
Bracknell Forest. The focus was on existing services, and how existing volunteers 
in services such as the ambulance and police services could be trained together to 
assist in a crisis. A significant factor in this was the new Volunteer Passport 
Scheme which was being developed by the Community Resilience Partnership 
chaired by Inspector Jon Goosey.  
 
The Partnership asked Phil for regular updates on the Volunteer Passport Scheme 
and on progress with the Emergency Planning work.    
 

49   Forestcare introduction and demonstration 

 Hayley Maunder, Forestcare, attended the meeting to give an introduction and 
demonstration of Forestcare’s new products.  



 
  

 
 
 

 

 
The new products were: 

 A falls pendant which activates itself in the event of a fall. This pendant 
works with the lifeline 

 A wrist worn epilepsy sensor which covered the user for 24 hours of the 
day, and reduced the necessary number of carer visits 

 The Pocket Pal, which was a roaming device able to make calls to a 
nominated number from anywhere in the world. This was suggested to 
assist people with dementia who may find themselves lost.  

 
It was reported that Forestcare had services as far as Henley, West Berkshire and 
Pangbourne. There had been bags given out in hospitals including some basic 
Forestcare equipment to self-install at home. This equipment was free for 6 weeks, 
followed by a visit from Forestcare staff offering further services. It was noted that 
the Forestcare equipment would help to keep these people out of hospital. 
Forestcare aim to get out to all requests for equipment within 24 hours. 
 
Hayley also commented that Forestcare also offer daily care calls, first responder 
services and key safe services.  
 
The Partnership was asked to contact forestcare.enquiries@bracknell-
forest.gov.uk to find more information on Forestcare’s work.   
 

50   Digital Inclusion Plan Update 

 Amy Neal, Age Concern, reported on the progress of the Digital Inclusion 
Programme.  
 
In 2015, the Digital Inclusion Steering Group had agreed to proposals of a Digital 
Champion Training Course, Digital Tea Parties and Drop In Sessions. It was 
agreed that these would be funded by the remaining Bracknell Forest Homes 
budget, along with a grant from Berkshire Community Fund obtained by Age 
Concern.  
 
The Digital Champions project had now resulted in a 6 week training course for 
volunteers. Nine volunteers had attended the first four sessions on using a tablet, 
and another four volunteers who already knew how to use a tablet had joined the 
course for the last two sessions on training styles and safeguarding adults. 
Feedback from the course showed that the majority of attendees felt more 
confident in using a tablet after the course.  
 
The first Digital Tea Party had taken place on Monday 29 February and had been 
a success. 21 guests had attended, with 10 volunteers to assist them. EE had 
provided the internet at the venue, and had sent 4 members of staff to assist with 
the event. EE had also supplied the majority of the cakes for the event.  
 
Attendees were asked about their current skills and how they would like to learn, 
and it was reported that: 

 11 attendees would prefer one-to-one training 

 7 attendees would prefer small group sessions 

 1 attendee would prefer formal training 
 

In response to a question regarding location of training, it was heard that: 

mailto:forestcare.enquiries@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:forestcare.enquiries@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


 
  

 
 
 

 

 12 attendees would be happy to attend sessions in community centres 

 5 attendees would like the training at their sheltered housing scheme 

 2 would like the training in their home 
 
Volunteers had fed back that they had realised that they could assist others more 
than they thought, and had been really pleased with how much they achieved 
through the course.  
 
The majority of attendees had requested further assistance, and Amy reported that 
further drop in sessions were being organised for attendees and volunteers.  
 
The Partnership noted that the next challenge was to reach the ‘unconverted’ and 
reluctant. Amy reported that Age Concern had conducted a leaflet drop at Martins 
Heron Tesco, and hoped that this would  help to spread the word.  
 
The Partnership discussed sustainability of the programme, as Amy’s role was due 
to end shortly. It was reported that there was a Steering Group Meeting on 22nd 
March to discuss the future of the project, however the Partnership were asked to 
remember that this project was a pilot. It was recommended that Amy should write 
her report and recommendations earlier rather than at the end of her role, so the 
full scope of the project could be discussed.  
 
It was noted that the volunteers who had received training were a stable group, but 
that a one off group would not be enough to sustain the project. Amy commented 
that this one off group was due to a lack of funding, and agreed that further 
volunteers would need to be trained.  
 

51   Planning for Later Life Event Update 

 Tracey Hedgecox, Age Concern, reported on plans for the Planning for Later Life 
event. The event was reported to tackle issues around retirement, pensions, 
promoting longer life, changing relationships, social isolation, and care.  
 
The Forest Suite and Balcony at Bracknell Forest Leisure Centre had been 
provisionally booked on 4 October 2016 for the event. The Leisure Centre had 
granted a discount on the cost of catering. It was hoped that the event would run 
from 10am until 4pm, with set up for an hour before and after.  
 
Representatives from the voluntary sector, parish councils, health services, 
charities and the local business community had been invited to participate. 
 
Tracey reported that she was due to meet David Hilton who had run the Ascot 
Retirement Fair to seek advice.  
 
It was reported that a working group for the event would need to be assembled, 
and any Partnership members were welcome to join this. Several members 
volunteered at the meeting.  
 
The Partnership recommended that Tracey looked at agendas and plans for 
previous Older People’s events in Bracknell Forest. 
 
 
 



 
  

 
 
 

 

52   Update on the Green Gym 

 Janet Berry, Head of Community Learning and Skills updated the Partnership on 
the Green Gym project at Jeallotts Hill.  
 
It was reported that the project had been funded by a joint bid by Bracknell Forest 
Council and Bracknell Forest Homes to the CCG Innovation Fund, which had been 
granted. The Green Gym principle focussed on exercise outdoors, including 
gardening based activity such as wheelbarrowing and planting. The level of 
exercise could be tailored to suit individual fitness levels.  
 
The grant had awarded £53,000, and the majority of this had been used to appoint 
a co-ordinator for the project. This co-ordinator had now been appointed on a one 
year contract, and his name was Alex Rawle. Janet reported that Alex was 
particularly keen to develop a community around the Green Gym to combat social 
isolation. It was suggested that Alex could attend the June meeting of the 
Partnership to update on progress.  
 
Janet commented that exercise outside was particularly beneficial for people with 
mild to moderate mental health needs and Dementia.  
 
It was hoped that after Alex’s one year post, the scheme could run with volunteers. 
Janet reported that the CCG had been clear that their funding would only last for 
one year, and that any necessary funding would need to be found for the scheme 
to continue in its planned form. The Partnership suggested that Janet and Alex 
could approach businesses in the area for funding. Phil Cook, Involve commented 
that he had access to a directory of funds to which the Green Gym could apply for 
further funding.  
 
Alex would be piloting the Green Gym approaches with people without mental 
health needs before inviting people with mental health needs and Dementia in to 
the scheme.  
 
Janet reported that someone who also ran a business called ‘Green Gym’ had 
contacted the Green Gym team to request money to share the name. Therefore, it 
was likely that the name of the project at Jeallott’s Hill would change.  
 

53   Members Updates 

 Janet Berry, Head of Community Learning and Skills reported that the Open 
Learning Centre had received information on their funding for the next 4 years. 
The Open Learning Centre would be refocussing on Employment Skills and 
getting people into work, and it was noted that this could jeopardise the ongoing 
work with Older People.  
 
Madeline Diver, Citizens Advice Bureau reported that the CAB model had 
changed and that customers accessing the service by phone could now use 
Adviceline, resulting in a quicker response.  
 
Phil Cook, Involve, advised the Partnership of the upcoming Bracknell Forest 
Cultural Festival on 19 March and the Community Awareness Event in April which 
would focus on the issue of Loan Sharks. All Partnership members were invited.  
 



 
  

 
 
 

 

Phil also advised that the Befriending service had been funded for the coming 
year, and may even grow as a result of the funding.  

54   AOB 

 Councillor Thompson asked the Partnership about the future of the Senior Citizens 
Forum which had not met for some time. It was agreed that as it was difficult to 
rely on enough volunteers to run the event, and as it would be costly to source a 
co-ordinator for the event, there was not currently a need for the Senior Citizens 
Forum to be revived. If more enquiries were received in the future regarding the 
group, the decision would be reconsidered.  
 

55   Future Meetings 

 The next meeting was scheduled for the 15 June 2016.  
 





MINUTES                                                                                    

 
 
MEETING:  DIGITAL INCLUSION  PROJECT STEERING GROUP 
 
MEETING DATE AND TIME:    22ND MARCH 2016 @ 3:30PM 
 
PRESENT:    MIRA HAYNES (MH) - CHAIR 
   AMY NEAL (AM) 
  TRACEY HEDGECOX (TH) 
  BOBBY MULHEIR (BM) 
  JANET BERRY (JB) 
  KIETH NAYLOR (KN) 
  JANE REDMOND (JR) -  MINUTE TAKER 
 
APOLOGIES:  DANIEL GREEN 
  

1. Minutes of Last Meeting & Matters Arising 
 
Minutes from last meeting agreed. 
 
Kieth did share the mapping information from the GIS team with the 
group. 
 
Bobby advised that the Broadband connection voucher scheme was no 
longer available. 
 
Joanna Flaxman has now left Bracknell Forest Homes.  Agreed that 
Danielle Lane will be added to the distribution list as her replacement. 
 

 

2. 
 

Project Update 
 
Amy advised that they completed the 6 week digital champion training. 
9 volunteers attended the first 4 sessions a further 4 attended the last 2 
sessions.  Feedback from the course was very positive and people feel 
more confident about using their tablets. 
 
Have run the first 2 digital tea parties on 29/2 and 21/3 which proved 
very successful. 21 guests and 10 volunteers attended the first one and 
EE provided the internet and venue and provided 4 members of their 
staff to assist. The second tea party as a lot smaller with 8 guests and 6 
volunteers. 
 
Those that attended completed a feedback form to find out their current 
skills, what they would like learn and how and where they would like to 
learn this. 
 
14 stated they would prefer one to one training 
7 stated they would be happy with small group sessions 
Only 1 said they would want formal training 
 

 
 



15 would be happy to attend sessions at community centres 
5 would like it at their sheltered housing schemes and 3 wo
[...]
g ........................................................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 

Action Plan ...................................................................................................................... 21 

Appendix 1 – Survey questions (from hard copy) ................................................................ 22 

Appendix 2 - Terms of Reference for the Digital Inclusion Group ........................................ 34 



Digital Inclusion Working Group – Report 

 
1 

Introduction 

In 2013 and in response to public consultation which informed the Commissioning Strategy for 

Older People in Bracknell Forest, the Older People’s Partnership Board set up a Digital Inclusion 

Working Sub-Group.  The purpose of the group was to find out if people were online and how they 

used the Internet and Internet enabled technologies.  The findings would inform actions under 

Priority 5 of the strategy to enable and facilitate more older people to get online.  

As the outcomes of the work aligned closely with that of the Council’s Corporate Digital Inclusion 

Steering Group and an Age Concern Bracknell Forest digital inclusion project, it was agreed that 

the three groups would join to form one working group and share the development, delivery and 

findings from any projects and research. The Terms of Reference for the Digital Inclusion Group 

and supporting action plan are attached in Appendix 2. 

In May 2015, a Digital Inclusion Coordinator was appointed to carry out the research project for a 

period of 12 months. 

The project can be broken down in four phases: 

Phase 1: Survey & Initial Research 

Phase 2: Survey Results Analysis 

Phase 3: Pilot Schemes 

Phase 4: Role Out 

Phases 1 – 3 have been undertaken by the Digital Inclusion Coordinator and this report should 

help inform Phase 4. 



Digital Inclusion Working Group – Report 

 
2 

Phase 1 – Survey & Initial Research 

National Statistics 

“While we have
[...]
 a question 

around digital inclusion and 

how it has / has not reduced 

social isolation 

   This could tie in 

to the social 

isolation 

measures in the 

Public Health 

Outcomes 

Frameowkr 

2.8 Establish a set of core 

outcome measures that  

professionals may use to 

measure and monitor impact of 

digital inclusion solutions 

    



Digital Inclusion Working Group – Report 

 
48 

To overcome gaps we will 

 (ORDERED BY NOT 

RANKED) 

Who will 

take 

responsi

bility 

When will 

this 

happen 

What will 

happen as a 

result 

Progress 

2.9 Explore the DAAT text 

messaging service and 

additional benefits can be used 

by commissioners and 

providers to signpost services 

    

2.10 Establish guidance on 

promoting digital inclusion, 

including example clauses for 

specifications to promote digital 

inclusion and digital social 

inclusion in service delivery 

     

 

 

“Can’t live 

without it” 

Mr A, 66 



Notes of a meeting of the Later Life Conference Steering Group 
 

Tuesday 31st May 2016 at Bracknell Forest Council, Time Square, Bracknell 
1.30 pm – 2.30 pm 

 
1 Present: 
 
Mira Haynes  Chief Officer OP&LTC, Bracknell Forest Council 
Tracey Hedgecox Chief Executive Officer, Age Concern Bracknell Forest 
Carole Allen  Assistant, Age Concern Bracknell Forest 
Yvette Hockley Volunteer Services Manager, Involve Bracknell Forest 
Cliff Thompson Bracknell Forest Councillor and Trustee Age Concern Bracknell Forest 
Madeline Diver Bracknell Citizens Advice Bureau 
Sherree Westwood Supportive Housing Services Manager, Bracknell Forest Homes 
 
2 Later Life Conference 
 
2.1 The Later Life Conference would be held on Tuesday 4th October 2016 at Bracknell 

Leisure Centre from 10.00 am – 4.00 pm.  The Forest Suite and The Balcony 
(upstairs) had been booked.  The centre had been booked from 9.00 am to 5.00 pm 
to allow time for set up and clear down. The Mayor of Bracknell Forest and Councillor 
Dale Birch would be invited to attend. Dale Birch would be asked to welcome the 
delegates and to outline what the day will cover.  An opening/key note speaker was 
considered a good idea, suggestions welcomed. 

 
2.2 It was agreed that the conference would be entitled “Planning for Later Life”. 
 
2.3 There would be tea, coffee and biscuits for delegates, and food can be purchased 
 from the Sports Centre café if needed. 
 
2.4 The conference would be broken up into presentations and seminars.  Each seminar 

and presentation will run twice so all attendees can attend both sessions if they wish.  
It was suggested that the format could be two presentations including financial 
planning and legal matters making wills, living wills, power of attorney etc.  Possible 
seminars will cover the areas of public health, Forestcare, becoming a carer, 
gardening and volunteering/befriending that type of thing.  Any other ideas would be 
welcomed. 

 
2.5 There would be an area for stalls, called The Market Place.  Businesses would be 

charged for a stall, local charities and groups will be charged a lesser price.  
Donation from stall holders would be required for the raffle to be drawn on the day.  
Suggested stall holders include: 

 

 Bracknell Shopmobility 

 Fire Service 

 National Trust 

 Stroke Association 

 U3A 

 Open Learning Centre 

 Age Concern Bracknell Forest 

 Blood pressure, and sugar testing  

 Bracknell Forest Homes 
 

Stall holders would be given lunch.   



2.6 A Wishing Well would be focus point, where people could write their wishes for 
 retirement.   
 
2.7 Other ideas for the day included a singing session, hands on activities “have a go” 

type of events and other taster sessions.  The essence of the day would be very 
much informal and interactive for the delegates. 

 
2.8 Volunteers will be needed on the day to help.  Mira will organise some people from 
 her department, other volunteers will be needed.   
 
2.7 There will be a survey/feedback form will be prepared 
[...]
ed ways 

 

Things that we will do (actions) Lead When it will be 
completed 
(timescale) 

How we will measure success Progress (as at April 2016) Status 
(Red 
Amber 
Green) 

1.1.a The Board will seek to 
encourage transport 
providers & schemes, 
particularly for people with 
disabilities, to register on 
iHub  

 

Rifit Hussain-
Curtis, Joint 
Commissioning 
Manager, 
ASCHH, BFC 

 

December 2014  A single repository will be 
created using the iHub which 
will be a resource for 
individuals and organisations 
Borough-wide 

 Organisations will become 
responsible for keeping their 
own data up to date 

 Develop key messages for a 
promotional campaign 

 Increase the number of 
transport schemes registered 
on iHub 

 More people will report greater 
awareness of transport options 

 
COMPLETED 

Changes to the iHub were 
reported to the Board in 
December 2014 

Transport is still an ongoing issue 

and the Council’s Transport 

Manager will be invited to a future 

meeting of the Board to outline 

how the needs of older people 

are being considered. 

 



Older People’s Strategy Action Plan: March 2016 update  3 

Priority 1: Effective prevention in supportive communities which promote good health, wellbeing, involvement and combat isolation in personally 

managed ways 

 

Things that we will do (actions) Lead When it will be 
completed 
(timescale) 

How we will measure success Progress (as at April 2016) Status 
(Red 
Amber 
Green) 

in the Borough 

 More people will report use of 
transport provision 

 More people will report 
satisfaction with transport 
provision 

1.1.b The Board will undertake a 
census of activities targeted at 
or of benefit to older people 
from across the Partnership 
and encourage organisations, 
schemes and projects to 
register on the iHub 

Rifit Hussain-Curtis, 
Joint Commissioning 
Manager, ASCHH, 
BFC 

Who else needs to 
be involved 

As a result of action 
1.2, Neil Mathews, 
Transport 
Development 
Manager, BFC
[...]
asure success Progress (as at April 2016) Status 
(Red 
Amber 
Green) 

be revisted at that time.  

3.3 The Board will invite the BFH and 
the Housing section to give an 
update on the Garth Hill extra care 
housing scheme to explore how 
the benefits might be incorporated 
into future housing developments 

The Chairman of 
the Board will 
issue an  
invitation to: 

Linda Wells, 

Bracknell Forest 

Homes 

March 2014  The Board will have opportunity 
to comment on the potential 
impact on older people  

COMPLETED 

For full details please refer to the 
minutes of the meeting of 19/03/2014.  
Views on the scheme were taken from 
the Board and incorporated into the 
service specification. 

 

3.4 To better understand how older 
people are having their advice and 
information needs met in relation 
to welfare reform, the Board will 
invite advice and signposting 
organisations to outline their work 
with a view to promoting the 
scheme through Board member 
networks 

Simon Hendy, 

Chief Officer: 

Housing, 

ASCHH, BFC  

BF Benefits 

Manager? 

September 2014  The Board will learn about diverse 
advice and information services 
and have opportunity to 
comment on how these are 
promoted widely and consistently 
to older people 

 The Board will assess the type of 
need and demand and distribute 
(or create as necessary) 
promotional material for 
distribution through Board 
members and their networks 

 Increased take up of advice and 
information services 

COMPLETED 

There are new legislative provisions 
under the Care Act with regard to an 
information and advice service for the 
local authority area which sets out the 
local offer of care and support. 

An Information and Advice Strategy is 
currently being drafted, however, it is 
likely that the ongoing development and 
implementation of that document will 
fall outside the life of the current action 
plan.  However, it is likely to come back 
to this and other strategic partnerships 
at a later date. 

Minutes of the meeting

Unrestricted

Older People's Partnership
Wednesday, 15 June 2016
10.00 - 11.45 am
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead
House, Bracknell

Present:

Philip Cook, Involve
Madeline Diver, CAB
Mira Haynes, Bracknell Forest Council
Tracey Hedgecox, Age Concern Bracknell
Tina Stevenson, Bracknell and District Citizens Advice Bureau
Councillor Clifton Thompson, Bracknell Forest Council
Linda Wells, Bracknell Forest Homes
Janet Berry, Head of Community Learning and Skills
Margaret Gent
Rifit Hussain-Curtis

Apologies:

Councillor Dale Birch, Bracknell Forest Council

Action Points
Minute

Item

56

Minutes and Action Points
The minutes of the meeting on 16 March 2016 were approved as a correct record.

57

Green Gym update
Alex Rawle, Green Gym Project Co-Ordinator gave a presentation on the progress
on the Green Gym at the Syngenta Jeallot’s Hill Landshare since its launch.
Alex explained that the concept of a Green Gym had been established to combat
inactivity, mental health and dementia in the UK, and to create cost savings for the
NHS and health services. A Green Gym combined horticultural activity with
resistance-based exercise. The benefits of green spaces were outlined, and it was
reported that the mental health benefits from access to green spaces were
particularly key. The Bracknell Forest Green Gym was the first of its kind to have a
particular client group of people with mental health needs.
The Bracknell Forest Green Gym held 4 sessions per week, each running for 1.5
hours. The session included gardening activities, resistance-based exercise on
constructed apparatus and time for participants to socialise over tea and biscuits.
The targets for the year were for a minimum of 70 people to have attended
sessions across the year, and for mental and physical health benefits to be
experienced. The resulting test data at the end of the year would advise whether
to extend the Green Gym principle to other client groups. Success would also be
measured by the scales PHQ9 (which tested for depression), GAB7 (which tested
for anxiety) and WEMWBS (which tested overall mental wellbeing).
Referrals to the Green Gym could come through self-referral, agency referral or

GP referral. Self-referral had been the most popular route, but it was noted that
GP referrals were increasing.
Transport to the Green Gym had been an issue, as although the Number 53 bus
would stop outside the Syngenta site, other options were being investigated for
participant transport.
Alex reported that his contract was for one year, and his primary aim was establish
the Green Gym as a self-sustaining project with the help of The Conservation
Volunteers (TCV).
Partners were invited to email Alex for more information at alex.rawle@bracknellforest.gov.uk

58

Volunteer Passport Scheme
Phil Cook gave an update on the Volunteer Passport Scheme.
The Scheme had come out of the Community Resilience Partnership, which had
been set up with statutory partners from Bracknell Forest Council, Involve,
Thames Valley Police and others. The Volunteer Passport Scheme aimed to give
volunteers more of a brand, and to allow partners to share training opportunities to
develop a better trained body of volunteers in the Borough.
The Council’s Corporate Management Team, Public Health team and others had
pledged money to fund the launch of the scheme. Work was ongoing to develop a
logo, the brand and the paperwork to support the scheme.
A local company had offered design and print services to assist the launch of the
scheme, and the voluntary sector in the borough had been supportive of the idea.
In response to questions, the following points were noted:
 Most partners had said they would still need to complete separate DBS
checks for every volunteer with them, so DBS checks could not be shared
on the scheme
 A photo identification card was proposed, to add to security of the scheme.
 The project required funding for an administrator/co-ordinator role to
maintain the volunteer database
 A Wokingham roll-out was also being considered

59

Digital Inclusion Plan
The Partnership noted the Digital Inclusion report, and proposed a further meeting
of the Steering Group to investigate next steps.

60

Planning for Later Life
Tracey Hedgcox, Age Concern gave an update on the progress of the Later Life
event.
The Steering Group for the event had met to discuss plans for the event. A key

issue raised had been the difficulty in finding a key speaker to discuss their plans
for upcoming or recent retirement. Partners were asked to send any speaker
suggestions to Tracey Hedgcox.
The event would include a talking robot and a wishing well for people to put their
wishes for retirement. There would be free tea, coffee and biscuits, and free WiFi
for attendees. Lunch would be provided for stallholders. Councillor Dale Birch and
the Mayor had both been booked to attend the event.
Communications had been a barrier, and it was confirmed that Age Concern did
not need to wait for the approval of Bracknell Forest Council’s Communications
Team before promoting the event on Social Media.
It was confirmed that the event would be on 4 October 2016, from 10am until 4pm
at Bracknell Leisure Centre.

61

Older People's Strategy (Refresh)
Margaret Gent, Joint Commissioning attended the meeting to give an update on
the proposed refresh of the Older People’s Strategy.
It was agreed that the Older People’s Strategy needed to be refreshed, and that it
should reflect the updates and changes since the last strategy. The results from
the Later Life event would feed into the outcome of the Older People’s Strategy.
Margaret advised that the refresh was in the early stages, and work was ongoing
to pull together the relevant action plans to inform the new strategy.

62

Older People's Action Plan
The Partnership noted the Action Plan and agreed the proposed update..

63

Residential Care Contract and Support Charter
Margaret Gent, Joint Commissioning, gave an update on the changes to the
Residential Care Contract and Support Charter.
It was reported that care contracts were being reworked to include recent changes
to legislation. All contract holders would also be asked to sign up to the Care
Support Charter as designed by Be Heard.
The Residential Care Contract was out for consultation on changes including a
new section on respite, and new sections on the required policies for the provider
to hold. New contracts would also be subject to new Quality Outcome Measures,
and would be required to comply with the Accessible Information Standard and the
Care Support Charter.
The Care Support Charter was explained to be a description of how people would
like to be supported by their carers, reduced into eight statements.
It was hoped that the charter would help to give people the type of support they

want, and to help staff to understand what was appropriate behaviour.
Partnership members commented that although the Care Support Charter was a
positive document including good practice, some of the demands made on care
workers such as ‘don’t try to rush me if I take longer than usual’ would be difficult
for short-staffed care agencies to deliver.

64

Accessible Information Standard
Rifit Hussain-Curtis, Joint Commissioning gave an update on the Accessible
Information Standard.
It was explained that the Accessible Information Standard had a dual focus to
provide accessible information, and communication support for people with
disabilities or sensory loss. The Standard was applicable to NHS services and
publically funded adult social care, but was also hoped to be useful to all public
service providers.
The implementation of the Standard followed five main stages: identify, record,
highlight these details, share details with health and social care services, meet the
person’s information and communication needs. To assist in providing information
and guidance around the Standard, the Joint Commissioning team had received
funding to put together an Interactive Guide to the Standard which would be put on
the Bracknell Forest Website. Tina Stevenson requested that the link to this guide
be shared with her when it was available, so that it could be disseminated.
Action: Rifit Hussain-Curtis
The Standard would require reasonable adjustments to be made, in proportion to
the size of the organisation. However, members commented that capacity in all
organisations was limited and it may not be possible to fund a member of staff to
implement the changes required by the Standard. It was requested that the
Partnership’s frustrations be raised with NHS England.
Action: Rifit Hussain-Curtis
For more information, members were invited to visit the NHS England's resources
page

65

New Vision of Care
Mira Haynes, Chief Officer: Older People and Long Term Conditions gave a
presentation on the New Vision of Care.
The New Vision of Care was explained to be a model of care for those living with
complex conditions, produced by a partnership of East Berkshire Local Authorities
and sponsored by the System Leaders Group. The objectives were to provide
better health for individuals with complex needs, better care for individuals, and
better value and financial sustainability. It was commented that this work would fit
alongside Bracknell Forest Council’s plans for Transformation.
Workshops had been conducted with a design team and with the public, and this
resulted in a model to reflect the likely periods of change in human life. It was
hoped that this structure would help to align patient expectations after a diagnosis

of a Long Term condition with that of the medical professionals. A process of
mapping existing services was ongoing over an 8 week period.

66

AOB
Janet Berry reported that the Open Learning Centre’s funding had been
refocussed to provide Skills For Work effective from September 2017, and that this
would make it difficult to provide Lifelong Learning for Older People after this date.
Linda Wells reported that Bracknell Forest Homes had begun a new project to
encourage single, older people who were living in family-sized homes to downsize
to a bungalow or sheltered housing. Older people would be offered financial and
practical help with moving, and a financial incentive to do so. To further encourage
moves, funding for adaptation work had been limited to £2,500 if the house was
not deemed to be appropriate.
Tina Stevenson reported that the Citizens Advice Bureau had started their
Adviceline service on 1 March 2016. This service had meant that more people had
phoned in, but had tested resources to cope with the influx.
Madeline Diver reported that July would be Scams Awareness Month, and that
the Citizens Advice Bureau had produced resources for partners to use to promote
the cause. The resources would also be brought to distribute at the Later Life
event.

67

Future Meetings
The next meeting was scheduled for 21 September 2016.

